[bookmark: _GoBack]Appendix 8.3: Money laundering punishments[footnoteRef:1] [1:  This is an online appendix to The Economic and Legal Effectiveness of the European Union’s Anti-Money Laundering Policy, Chapter 8.] 


Country punishments in years in prison and fines for ML

	Country
	Average punishment ML
	Criminal sanctions score
	Criminal sanctions score ML

	 
	Avg prison ML (year)
	Avg fine ML (Euro)
	extra years*
	 

	AT
	1.88
	 
	 
	1.88

	BE
	2.51
	12,500
	0.25
	2.76

	BG
	6.38
	2,250
	0.05
	6.42

	CY
	9.50
	 
	 
	9.50

	CZ
	4.06
	 
	 
	4.06

	DK
	5.50
	 
	 
	5.50

	EE
	4.25
	409,709
	8.19
	12.44

	FI
	1.88
	 
	 
	1.88

	FR
	7.50
	562,500
	11.25
	18.75

	DE
	3.98
	 
	 
	3.98

	EL
	10.83
	620,000
	12.40
	23.23

	HU
	3.75
	 
	 
	3.75

	IE
	7.50
	288,016
	5.76
	13.26

	IT
	7.00
	6,988
	0.14
	7.14

	LV
	4.50
	34,544
	0.69
	5.19

	LT
	2.17
	 
	 
	2.17

	LU
	18.50
	559,987
	11.20
	29.70

	MT
	7.00
	2,329,187
	46.58
	53.58

	NL
	1.83
	58,500
	1.17
	3.00

	PL
	3.75
	 
	 
	3.75

	PT
	5.58
	 
	 
	5.58

	RO
	7.50
	 
	 
	7.50

	SK
	10.17
	 
	 
	10.17

	SL 
	3.83
	319,704
	6.39
	10.23

	ES
	3.25
	409,709
	8.19
	11.44

	SE
	2.13
	 
	 
	2.13

	UK
	7.25
	285,516
	5.71
	12.96


*We say that 1 year in prison is worth 50,000 Euros; source: http://www.innocenceproject.org/fix/Compensation.php.


Country summary of fines and years in prison punishments

	 Simple ML

	Country
	Min prison (year)
	Max prison (year)
	Min fine (Euro)
	Max fine (Euro)

	AT
	0
	2
	 
	 

	BE
	0.01
	5
	1
	25,000

	BG
	1
	6
	1,500
	2,500

	CY
	5
	5
	50,000
	50,000

	CZ
	0
	4
	 
	 

	DK
	0
	1.5
	 
	 

	EE
	0
	5
	409,709
	409,709

	FI
	0
	2
	 
	 

	FR
	5
	5
	375,000
	375,000

	DE
	0.4
	5
	 
	 

	EL
	0
	10
	20,000
	1,000,000

	HU
	0
	5
	 
	 

	IE
	1
	14
	5,000
	571,032

	IT
	2
	8
	500
	10,329

	LV
	0
	3
	0
	69,088

	LT
	0
	2
	 
	 

	LU
	1
	5
	1,250
	1,250,000

	MT
	0
	14
	2,329,000
	2,329,373

	NL
	0
	1
	0
	78,000

	PL
	0.5
	8
	 
	 

	PT
	0.5
	5
	 
	 

	RO
	3
	12
	 
	 

	SK
	2
	8
	 
	 

	SL 
	0
	5
	 
	 

	ES
	0.5
	6
	409,709
	409,709

	SE
	0
	2
	 
	 

	UK
	0.5
	14
	0
	571,032




	 Aggravated ML1
	type1

	Country
	Min prison (year)
	Max prison (year)
	Min fine (Euro)
	Max fine (Euro)
	 

	AT
	0.5
	5
	 
	 
	large sums of money >50,000E

	BE
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	BG
	1
	8
	2,500.00
	10,000
	organized criminal group; repeated; by official; false name

	CY
	14
	14
	500,000
	500,000
	 

	CZ
	0.5
	5
	 
	 
	member of an organized group; significant value; significant benefit

	DK
	0.5
	20
	 
	 
	the commercial character of the offence; large number of offences

	EE
	2
	10
	 
	 
	a group; at least twice; a criminal organization

	FI
	0.3
	6
	 
	 
	committed in  an international manner; the offence has been very profitable; 

	FR
	10
	10
	750,000.00
	750,000.00
	committed habitually; using the facilities offered by the exercise of 
a professional activity; an organized gang

	DE
	0.5
	10
	 
	 
	the perpetrator acts professionally; a member of a gang; 

	EL
	5
	20
	30,000.00
	1,500,000
	employee of a legal entity

	HU
	2
	8
	 
	 
	a pattern of business operation; substantial or greater amount of money; an officer of  financial institution; a public official

	IE
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	IT
	4
	12
	100.00
	15,493.00
	complicity in the offence, benefits derived from a  malicious crime; 

	LV
	3
	12
	 
	 
	a group of persons pursuant to the prior agreement; a person who repeats the same act; an organized group

	LT
	0
	4
	 
	 
	great value 

	LU
	15
	20
	1,250.00
	1,250,000.00
	an association  or 
organization

	MT
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	NL
	0
	4
	 
	78,000.00
	Knows

	PL
	0
	3
	 
	 
	an employee of a bank, financial institution or  credit institution

	PT
	2
	12
	 
	 
	any operation of conversion or transfer of economic advantages for the purpose of concealing their illicit origin

	RO
	3
	12
	 
	 
	 

	SK
	7
	12
	 
	 
	substantial benefit; acting in a more serious manner;  a public figure

	SL 
	0
	8
	319,704.00
	319,704.00
	significant benefit and value

	ES
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	SE
	0.5
	6
	 
	 
	significant benefit and value

	UK
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 Aggravated ML2
	type2

	Country
	Min prison (year)
	Max prison (year)
	Min fine (Euro)
	Max fine (Euro)
	 

	AT
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	BE
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	BG
	3
	12
	10,000
	100,000
	serious crime of intent

	CY
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	CZ
	2
	8
	 
	 
	serious criminal offence; considerable
value; considerable benefit

	DK
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	EE
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	FI
	1
	2
	 
	 
	conspiracy; negligent money laundering; 

	FR
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	DE
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	EL
	10
	20
	50,000.00
	2,000,000.00
	recidivist, member of criminal organization, laundering in a professional capacity

	HU
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	IE
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	IT
	4
	12
	10.33
	15,493.00
	the exercise of a professional activity  

	LV
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	LT
	0
	7
	 
	 
	 

	LU
	30
	40
	428,701.00
	428,721.00
	a second  offence  within  five years after conviction 

	MT
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	NL
	0
	6
	 
	78,000.00
	Anyone who makes a habit of money laundering

	PL
	1
	10
	 
	 
	conspiracy with other persons; a property-related benefit  of considerable value

	PT
	2
	12
	 
	 
	the 
offender commits the conduct in a customary way

	RO
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	SK
	12
	20
	 
	 
	large scale of benefit; member of a dangerous group; as a trafficker

	SL 
	0
	10
	 
	 
	criminal association

	ES
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	SE
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	UK
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 




	 Aggravated ML3
	type 3

	Country
	Min prison (year)
	Max prison (year)
	Min fine (Euro)
	Max fine (Euro)
	 

	AT
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	BE
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	BG
	5
	15
	2,500
	7,500
	extremely large amounts

	CY
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	CZ
	3
	10
	 
	 
	extremely large amounts as value or benefits

	DK
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	EE
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	FI
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	FR
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	DE
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	EL
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	HU
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	IE
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	IT
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	LV
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	LT
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	LU
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	MT
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	NL
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	PL
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	PT
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	RO
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	SK
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	SL 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	ES
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	SE
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	UK
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 




	 Average punishment ML

	Country
	Avg prison (year)
	Avg fine (Euro)

	AT
	1.88
	 

	BE
	2.51
	12,500.30

	BG
	6.38
	2,250.00

	CY
	9.50
	 

	CZ
	4.06
	 

	DK
	5.50
	 

	EE
	4.25
	409,709.00

	FI
	1.88
	 

	FR
	7.50
	562,500.00

	DE
	3.98
	 

	EL
	10.83
	620,000.00

	HU
	3.75
	 

	IE
	7.50
	288,016.00

	IT
	7.00
	6,987.55

	LV
	4.50
	34,544.00

	LT
	2.17
	 

	LU
	107191.63
	559,987.00

	MT
	7.00
	2,329,186.70

	NL
	1.83
	58,500.00

	PL
	3.75
	 

	PT
	5.58
	 

	RO
	7.50
	 

	SK
	10.17
	 

	SL 
	3.83
	319,704.00

	ES
	3.25
	409,709.00

	SE
	2.13
	 

	UK
	7.25
	285,516.00


	Average construction: 

	simple average = (min_imprisonment + max_imprisonment)/2;

	where min_imprisonment is not known it gets approximated at 0

	where there are more punishments replicate the average for all numbers


	Transformations: 

	 all fines are transformed in Euros where the country does not have Euros at PPP exchange rate of December 2012

	 days/months are all transformed in years

	 for simplicity purposes this table only refers to natural persons, not to legal persons where other administrative sanctions may well be applicable

	 
	where only the minimum imprisonment was mentioned we imposed a maximum of 20 years – which is in many countries the maximum punishment courts can impose

	 
	where the fines were described in a qualitative way, for calculation reasons we included the average of the fines imposed by the other Member States





Country legal texts where punishments are represented

	Country
	Legal texts mentioning punishments

	AT
	Article 165 of the Criminal Code

	BE
	Article 505 of the Penal Code

	BG
	Articles 253 and 253a of the Criminal Code

	CY
	Article 4 AML/CTF Act

	CZ
	Articles 251, 252 and 252a of the Criminal Code

	DK
	Articles 290 and 303 of the Criminal Code

	EE
	Article 394 of the Criminal Code

	FI
	Chapter 32, sections 6–10 of the Criminal Code

	FR
	Articles 222-38, 324-1, 324-2, 324-3, 324-4, 324-5, 324-6, 324-7, 324-8, 324-9 of the Criminal Code

	DE
	Article 261 Criminal Code

	EL
	Article 45 of the AML/CTF Act

	HU
	Articles 303 and 303/A of the Criminal Code

	IE
	Articles 6 and 7 of the Criminal Justice (Money Laundering and Terrorist Financing) Act 2010

	IT
	Articles 648, 648-bis and 648-ter of the Criminal Code

	LV
	Article 195 of the Criminal Code

	LT
	Articles 216 and 189 of the Criminal Code

	LU
	Art. 506-1. (L. 12 Aug. 2003); Art. 506-2. (L. 11 Aug. 1998); Art. 506-3. (L. 11 Aug. 1998); Art. 506-4. (L. 11 Aug. 1998); Art. 506-5. (L. 11 Aug. 1998); Art. 506-6. (L. 11 Aug. 1998); Art. 506-7. (L. 11 Aug. 1998)

	MT
	Article 3 PMLA in conjunction with Article 2 PMLA

	NL
	Articles 420bis, 420ter, 420quater of the WvSr/AML Act

	PL
	Article 299 Criminal Code

	PT
	Article 368 – A Criminal Code




	RO
	Article 23 of the AML/CTF Act

	SK
	Article 231 of the Criminal Code (sharing); Article 232 of the Criminal Code (negligent ML); Article 233 of the Criminal Code (legalization of proceeds of crime)

	SL 
	Article 245 of the Criminal Code

	ES
	Articles 301 and 302 Criminal Code

	SE
	Articles 6–7a of the Criminal Code

	UK
	Part 7 Proceeds of Crime Act – Money Laundering
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